CITY OF SAXMAN

RESOLUTION # 08.2024.08

A Resolution of the Saxman City Council Establishing a Sales Tax Holiday on October 5, 2024

RECITALS

- **A. WHEREAS**, the Saxman City Council finds that it is in the best interest of the community to provide an opportunity for a "sales tax holiday" upon which no sales tax would be collected by participating merchants in order to promote economic development; and
- **B. WHEREAS**, KGBC 4.50.340 sets forth the procedures by which the Saxman City Council may declare a sales tax holiday; and
- **C. WHEREAS**, the Saxman City Council finds that any sales tax holiday will only be effective if it is offered and promoted by the Ketchikan Gateway Borough and the City of Ketchikan; and
- **D. WHEREAS**, the Ketchikan Gateway Borough Assembly and the Ketchikan City Council will be considering the authorization of a sales tax holiday at upcoming meetings.

NOW, THEREFORE, IN CONSIDERATION OF THE ABOVE FACTS, IT IS RESOLVED BY THE SAXMAN CITY COUNCIL as follows:

Section 1. The Saxman City Council declares that October 5, 2024, shall be a sales tax holiday subject to the terms of KGBC 4.50.340. Further the Saxman City Council finds that the requirement in KGBC 4.50.340 shall be satisfied at which time the Ketchikan Gateway Borough Assembly and Ketchikan City Council declared the same day a sales tax holiday.

<u>Section 2.</u> <u>Effective Date.</u> This resolution shall be effective upon the adoption of a similar action of the Ketchikan Gateway Borough Assembly and Ketchikan City Council approving a sales tax holiday for October 5, 2024.

ADOPTED this day of	, 2024.
Frank H. Seludo, Mayor	
ATTEST:	
Marissa Medford, City Administrator	